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No. 123, A. 	 [Published May 29, 1925. 

CHAPTER 203. 

AN ACT to repeal subsections (1) to (7) of section 29.19, to re-
number subsection (8) of section 29.19 to be section 29.191, to 
amend said section 29.191 and to create a new section to be 
numbered section 29.19 of the statutes, relating to hook and 
line fishing. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (1) to (7) of section 29.19 of the 

statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. Subsection (8) of section 29.19 of the statutes is 

renumbered to be section 29.191 of the statutes. 
SECTION 3. Section 29.191 of the statutes is amended to read: 

29.191 There shall be no clo'se season for hook and line fishing, 
except for large and small-mouthed bass, sturgeon and trout, in 
any of the following described waters: In the waters of the Mis-
sissippi river, Lower Lake St. Croix and up the St. Croix river 
to the Dells, the bays and bayous connected therewith and in the 
waters of La Fayette, Iowa and Green counties; in the waters of 
Lake Winnebago in Fond du Lac, Calumet and Winnebago coun-
ties, in Buffalo lake, Marquette county ; in Puckaway lake in Mar-
quette and Green Lake counties ; in Lake Poygan in Winnebago 
and Waushara counties; in Lakes Winneconne, Big and Little 
Butte des Morts in Winnebago county; in the Fox river in Mar-
quette, Columbia, Green Lake. Waushara and Winnebago coun-
ties; * * * in the Wolf river in Winnebago county and in 
Waupaca county as far as the city limits of New London ; in the 
Rock and Crawfish rivers and in Lake Ripley and Lake Koch-
konong in Rock, Jefferson and Dodge counties. During the pe-
riod from March first to May twenty-eighth, both dates inclusive, 
live or dead minnows shall not be used for bait in any of the above 
waters specified in Jefferson county. The open season for game 
fish in Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and Sauk counties shall be 
June first to December first, except large and small-mouthed bass, 
which shall be under the provisions of the general law. In 
Kenosha county the open season for the variety of fish described 
in subsection (1), (6) and (7) of section 29.19 shall commence 
on May twenty-ninth. 
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SECTION 4. A new section is added to the statutes to be num-
bered and to read : 29.19 Except as expressly provided in this 
chapter and particularly in section 29.191, a close season is estab-
lished for each variety of fish listed in the following table, ex-
tending during all the time in each year except the period em-
braced within the dates, both inclusive, set opposite the name of 
each variety or each locality, respectively, in the column headed 
"Open Season"; and except as expressly provided in this chap-
ter, and particularly in section 29.191, no person shall take, cap-
ture, or kill fish of any such variety with hook and line at any 
time other than the open season therefor ; nor in the open season 
in excess of the quantity, or under the minimum length for each 
fish, designated opposite each variety or each locality, respec-
tively, in the column headed "Bag Limit". Such measurement 
of length shall be taken in a straight line from the tip of the nose 
to the utmost end of the tail fin. 

KIND OF FISH AND LOCALITY OPEN SEASON 
BAG LIMIT 

Quantity 
Minimum 

Length 

(1) 	Large-mouth 	black 	bass 	(Oswego-green), 
small-mouthed black bass (yellow): 

(a) In the Mississippi River 	 June 15 to March I Ten each day 10 inches 
(b) In Green Lake, Green Lake county July Ito March 1 Ten each day 10 inches 
(e) 	In all other counties 	  June 20 to March 1 Ten each day 10 inches 

(2) 	White bass 	  June Ito March 1 Twenty-five each day 7 inches 

(3) 	Strawberry ham calico bass, silver bass 
crappie 	  June Ito March 1 Twenty each day 6 inches 

(4) 	Rock bass: 
(a) In Green Lake county 	  
(b) In all other inland and 	outlying 

waters 	  

All year 

June 1 to March 1 

No limit 

Thirty each day 

No limit 

6 inches 

(5) 	Trout of any variety, except lake trout, in 
all waters 	  May 1 to August 3 1  Twenty-five each day 7 inches 

(6) 	Pike of any variety 	  June 1 to March 1 Ten each day 13 inches 

(T) 	Pickerel: 
(a) In Neshkoro mill pond in Marquette 

county 	  
(b) In Juneau county except in the Wis- 

consin rives between Juneau and 

All year No limit No limit 

Adams county 	  All year Ten each day 16 inches 
(c) In all other waters 	  June 1 to March 1 Ten each day 16 inches 

(6) 	Muskellunge 	  June 1 to March 1 One each day 30 inches 

(9) Rock sturgeon, and the spawn eggs and fry 
thereof 	  None 

(10) Catfish: 
(a) In the Mississippi river 	 June 1 to March 1 No limit 15 inches 
(b) In all other waters 	  June 1 to March 1 Ten each day 15 inches 
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KIND OF FISH AND LOCALITY OPEN SEASON 
BAG LIMIT 

Quantity 
Minimum 

Length 

(11) 	Bullhead: 
(a) In the Mississippi river, Lake Pepin 

and Lake St. Croix 	  411 year No limit 7 inches 
(b) In all other waters 	  All year Thirty lbe. each day No limit 

(12) 	Perch: 
(a) In counties bordering on the Mis- 

 	 June 1 to March 1 No limit No limit 
8  (b) In Like Kegonsa, Dane county 	 All year Twenty-five each day No limit 

(c) In all other waters 	  All year Thirty each day No limit 

(13) 	Sunfish, roach: 
(a) In counties bordering on the Mis- 

sissippi river 	  June 1 to March 1 No limit No limit 
(b) In all other waters 	  All year Thirty each day No limit 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1925. 

No. 369, A.] 	 [Published May 29, 1925. 

CHAPTER 204. 

AN ACT to repeal section 61.35 and to create a new section to be 
numbered section 61.35 of the statutes, relating to village plan-
ning. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 61.35 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be num-

bered and to read : 61.35 The provisions of section 62.23 shall 
apply to any village which shall by ordinance so provide, and the 
powers and duties conferred and imposed by said section upon 
mayors, councils and specified city officials are hereby conferred 
upon presidents, village boards, and village officials performing 
duties similar to the duties of such specified city officials, respec-
tively. Any ordinance or resolution heretofore passed by any 
village board under the provisions of section 61.35 shall be and 
remain in full force and effect until repealed or amended by such 
village board. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Became law without approval of Governor. 


